
 
Third Quarter Report December 31, 2005 
 
Financial Highlights
($000's, except ratios and per share amounts)

Three month period ending  Nine month period ending
31-Dec 31-Dec 31-Dec 31-Dec

2005 2004 2005 2004
At period end:

Managed Finance Receivables (1) 11,421 8,318 11,421 8,318
Total Assets 7,346 8,566 7,346 8,566
Total Liabilities 4,494 6,133 4,494 6,133
Shareholders Equity 2,853 2,433 2,853 2,433
Book Value per Share Outstanding (1) $0.20 $0.18 $0.20 $0.18
Stock Price $0.50 $0.97 $0.50 $0.97

For the Quarter ending:
Finance Receivables Originated (1) 3,698 2,662 8,427            7,060           
Total Revenues 1,046 773 2,573           1,998          
Net Income (Loss) (78)           (102)             (311)             (224)            
Active Locations 639 603 639              603             
Applications Processed 1,287 1,493 3,835           3,863          

Income per Common Share:
Basic (0.01)        (0.01)            (0.02)            (0.02)           
Diluted (0.01)        (0.01)            (0.02)            (0.02)           

Ratios:
Return on Average Shareholders Equity -2.71% -13.93% -10.80% -30.60%
Return on Average Earning Assets (2) -0.68% -1.34% -3.11% -2.69%
Managed Financial Leverage (2) 3.70:1 2.67:1 3.70:1 2.67:1
Average Cost of Borrowing (2) 8.96% 8.75% 9.11% 8.34%
Efficiency Ratio (2) 74.24% 70.03% 68.36% 69.97%
Operating Expense Ratio (2) 16.36% 23.32% 18.56% 24.79%
Delinquency over 30 days (2) 3.18% 4.16% 3.18% 4.16%
Annualized Loss Rate (2) 7.39% 4.39% 7.39% 4.39%

(1) Certain financial information and ratios presented may not be derived solely from our financial statements 
and may include non-GAAP measures. The presentation is disclosed herein to permit more complete 
comparative analysis of our performance relative to other companies. These indicators should not be 
considered a substitute or alternative to net income or cash flow.  The basis of calculating ratios should be read 
in conjunction with the Management's Discussion and Analysis.

(2) Calculated on a managed basis. The managed basis, which is a non-GAAP measure, consolidates balances 
and/or activities from our securitization trusts, whereby receivables have been sold by us to a securitization 
trust that are not consolidated under Canadian GAAP.  We continue to service the receivables.  
 
 
 



PRESIDENTS MESSAGE TO SHAREHOLDERS 
 
We are pleased to provide the Shareholders of RIFCO INC. with this interim report, 
which summarizes the activities of the Company during its third quarter ending 
December 31, 2005.  
 
Total managed assets, including financed receivables and receivables held by the 
securitization trust, increased to $11.4M from $8.3M a year ago for a 37.3% increase. 
Growth momentum was demonstrated by a 14.2% increase in managed assets over the 
second quarter.  
 
Loan originations also increased to a record $3.7M over the $2.6M reported in the second 
quarter which represents a 42% increase. The Company saw revenue increase 35% to 
$1.05M from $0.77M in the prior year.  
 
RIFCO currently enjoys a strong access to capital position.  At December 31, 2005, the 
Company had $3.26M in available bank and warehouse lines, and $10M available in its 
securitization facility. 
 
Shareholders should be encouraged by the reduction of arrears loans.  Loans that are 30 
days in arrears dropped as a percentage from 5.97% to 3.18% in the last quarter. This is 
the lowest arrears percentage that RIFCO has reported in the last two & half years. 
 
RIFCO continued to work through some collection challenges due to staffing over the 
last two quarters. We strengthened and re-confirmed our write off policy, identified and 
wrote off additional loans from our receivable portfolio. These write offs are now 
complete and the collection department has experienced management in place and is fully 
staffed and trained. The higher write off rates experienced will elevate our annualized 
loss rate for several quarters. We expect to see a gradual decline from the most recent 
annualized loss rate of 7.39% back down toward a 5.0% rate.    
 
During the quarter, the Company successfully placed tranches of loans with its 
securitization facility that total $2.58M. 
 
There were encouraging developments on several fronts. Record loan volume originated 
was largely driven by the acceptance of our new vehicle purchase finance program. This 
program is rationally structured, competitive and is being well received.   
 
Corporate efforts to leverage industry contacts are beginning to yield encouraging results 
as is evidenced by our January 23rd news release announcing our agreement with one of 
the largest automotive and heavy duty repair chains in Canada. We expect this 
relationship to generate $3–6M in new loan volume. This by itself could represent a 50% 
increase in the loan volume generated in the year ending March 31, 2005.  Roll out of 
store enrollments will begin this month.  We expect this to be the first of many such chain 
announcements.   
 



On December 12th, 2005 we were very pleased to announce Mr. David Mears addition to 
the Board of Directors. He brings valuable capital market, investment banking and public 
company experience to RIFCO. He is also President and CEO of BrazAlta Resources 
Corp. We continue to strengthen and add skilled individuals to the Board of Directors 
which now stands at six with four independent members. 
    
Being ranked Alberta’s 9th fastest growing emerging company by Alberta Venture 
Magazine was a great honor. This recognition is to be shared by all RIFCO employees.  
 
While these are all encouraging developments, the progress toward accelerating loan 
volume growth has been slower than expected. We had planned on leveraging several key 
relationships and initiatives that have not yet come to fruition. Our annual targets as laid 
out in the eight ‘specific objectives’ were based on assumptions that several of these 
relationships would have been consummated by mid year.  
 
It is now clear that the results of these relationships and initiatives for RIFCO are going 
to be enjoyed primarily after our March 31, 2006 year end. Even so, the company 
experienced very strong loan origination growth. I had stated in our annual report, and 
again in subsequent interim reports that I expected the second half of this fiscal year to be 
far better than the first. This is proving correct. However, our progress will not be 
sufficient for us to meet the majority of our published “specific objectives”. We take 
great pride in setting targets & achieving them and I regret having to advise our 
shareholders that this year’s targets will not be met. This being said, I see the above 
described delay in these initiatives as temporary in nature.  The company has made very 
significant progress on countless fronts and I remain convinced that we are right on the 
cusp of growing and demonstrating outstanding shareholder value.  
 
RIFCO is committed to growth.  Our key strategies for achieving this growth include the 
expansion of its network, ever-increasing leverage of this network, excellence in credit 
and collections processes, and exceptional service to its network members and its 
customers. 
 
On behalf of Management and the Board of Directors, I extend our thanks for your 
support toward achieving RIFCO’s Mission to “Provide superior shareholder returns, by 
delivering innovative non-prime financial services, through channel partners, who 
benefit by achieving increased sales and profits.” 
 
Sincerely, 
 
“Signed by W.R. (Bill) Graham” 
President and Chief Executive Officer 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
In the 2005 Annual Report to the Shareholders, RIFCO had set eight ‘specific objectives’ 
for the 2006 fiscal year. The results follow: 
  

      Increase the ‘active’ origination network to 1,100. 
o       The ‘active’ origination network has declined to 639 from 643. This 

annual target will be missed.  
      Increase loan originations to over $15M 

o       Loan originations in the third quarter were $3.7M up from 2.6M in the 
second quarter for a year to date total of $8.4M which is 56% of target. 
This annual target will be missed.  

      Increase managed finance receivables under management to over $16M 
o       Managed financed receivables grew to $11.4M from $9M which 

represents 40% of progress toward  target. This annual target will be 
missed. 

      Decrease the average cost of borrowing 
o       Average cost of borrowing increased to 8.96% from 8.64% in the second 

quarter and is still higher than the 8.48% reported in 2005. Target 
currently not met. 

      Increase revenue to over $5M 
o       Revenue for the third quarter was $1.05M up from $0.82M in the second 

quarter for total year to date revenue of $2.57M and bringing total revenue 
to 51.4% of target. This annual target will be missed.  

      Increase net income to over $0.5M 
o       Net loss for the third quarter was $77,745 bringing the year to date Net 

Loss to $310,639. This annual target will be missed. 
      Maintain managed finance receivables annualized write offs under 5.0% 

o       Annualized write off rate increased to 7.39% from 6.32% in the second 
quarter and 4.95% in 2005. This annual target will be missed. 

      Attain meaningful growth in the Company’s stock price 
o       Stock price decreased to $0.50. This represents a 44% decrease from the 

March 31, 2005 closing of $0.90. Target currently not met. 
 



Company Profile  
RIFCO Inc. (TSXV: RFC) operates through its wholly owned 
subsidiary Repair Industry Finance Corporation.  RIFCO is a 
specialty consumer finance corporation with a current focus on the 
Automotive Aftermarket Industry. RIFCO provides Automotive 
and Commercial Repair Financing and Vehicle Purchase Financing 
to mid-market/non-prime motorists through a growing network of 
licensed repair facilities and select vehicle retailers. RIFCO’s 
Customers benefit by being able to convert major repair or 
purchase costs into affordable monthly payments, in a quick and 
convenient manner at the point-of-sale and time-of-need.  

 
 
This report may contain certain forward-looking statements. These may relate to future events or future 
performance and reflect management’s expectations regarding the Company’s growth, results of 
operations, performance and business prospects and opportunities. Such forward-looking statements 
reflect management’s current beliefs and are based on information currently available to management. 
Although the forward-looking statements are based upon what management believes to be reasonable 
assumptions, the Company cannot assure readers that actual results will be consistent with these forward-
looking statements. These forward-looking statements are made as of the date of this report, and the 
Company assumes no obligation to update or revise them to reflect new events or circumstances. Actual 
results may differ materially from any forward-looking statements. Historical results and trends should not 
be taken as indicative of future operations. Certain totals, subtotals and percentages may not reconcile due 
to rounding. The information in this report is current as of February 14, 2006. 
 



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

____________________________________  
  
The following discussion should be read in conjunction with financial statements 
included at the end of this report, as well as the Presidents message to shareholders and 
the Company’s 2005 Annual Report. In this discussion, we present financial and non-
financial information which may include non-GAAP measures. These non-GAAP 
measures do not have standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and therefore may not 
be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. 
 
The following management discussion and analysis contains information concerning the 
Company’s vision, business strategies, capabilities, comparative annual financial results 
and an overview of Management’s outlook for the Company and the industry as at 
February 14, 2006. Additional information is also available on the Company’s website 
[www.rifco.net] and all previous public filings are available through SEDAR 
[www.sedar.com]. 
 
This report contains forward-looking statements and actual results may differ materially. 

RIFCO - OVERVIEW  
 
RIFCO INC. (RIFCO) operating through Repair Industry Finance Corporation is engaged 
in the specialty consumer finance business providing point of sale financing with a focus 
on the vehicle aftermarket industry. The Company provides Automotive Repair 
Financing, Commercial Vehicle Repair Financing and Vehicle Purchase Financing to 
mid-market motorists through a growing network of licensed repair facilities and select 
new & used vehicle retailers in Alberta, British Columbia, Manitoba and Ontario. 
 
In the third quarter ending December 31, 2005, RIFCO is pleased to report increased 
revenues on increased loan volumes. Loan originations increased to $3.7M from $2.6M 
in the second quarter, an increase of 42%. Company revenues increased to $1.05M from 
$0.82M, an increase of 28% over the second quarter and an increase of 35% over 
revenues in the same period in the prior year. A net loss is being reported of $77,745 a 
decrease from the $123,534 reported in the second quarter and the $101,617 reported in 
the prior year. The net loss is the result of loan losses above historical levels, increased 
provisions for losses and stock based compensation due to vesting options. Total 
managed assets have increased to $11.4M from $8.3M a year ago. 
  
The turn in the growth of loan originations in the third quarter was predicted in our 
annual report. Management feels that the sales and marketing initiatives currently 
underway will continue to get traction in the future quarters and the growth rate will 
continue to increase to record levels. 
 



Revenues  
Interest Income, Administration and Fee Income & Finance Receivables 
 
($000's except ratios)     Three months ending December 31     Nine months ending December 31

2005 2004 2005 2004
Financial Securitization Financial Financial Securitization Financial
Statement Trust Managed(1) Statement Statement Trust Managed(1) Statement

Balance Sheet
Finance receivables at period end (4) 4,270      7,151         11,421  8,318 4,270    7,151       11,421   8,318         
Average finance receivables for the period 4,270      6,547         10,817  7,619 4,580    5,353       9,933     6,116         

For the three months ended:

Interest Income 204         396 600 494 726       1,009 1,735 1,209
Income from securitized assets (2) 664         0 0 1,164    0
Administration and other fees,
               net of related costs 29           29 140 288       0 288 416
Total revenues 897         0 629 634 2,178    0 2,023 1,625

Ratios
Average portfolio yield (3) 22.19% 25.94% 23.29% 26.36%
Net administration and fee income as 
      % of average managed receivables 1.07% 7.35% 3.87% 9.07%

(4) Finance receivables are stated before provisions for credit losses.

(1) The managed reported results assume amounts held in our securitization trusts have been consolidated.  The consolidation entries have not been shown. The managed basis is not a GAAP 
measure for 2005.
(2) Income from securitized assets is eliminated upon the presentation of the managed basis and therefore is not included in the managed column or in the calculation of net financing margin 
percentage.  The gain on sale of receivables on a GAAP basis considers expected credit losses, which are not included as a component of net financing income on a managed basis. 
Therefore revenues on a managed basis are higher than an a GAAP basis. 
(3) Average portfolio yield is interest income divided by average managed finance receivables in the period.  It does not consider fee income.

 
 
On a Managed loan basis interest income increased to $0.60M, or 21.5% from the third 
quarter of the prior year and by $25,000, or 4.3% from the second quarter ended 
September 30, 2005. Interest income is earned on the average finance receivables and is 
subject to fluctuations based on the underlying portfolio yield and product mix of those 
receivables. Average portfolio yield is calculated by dividing interest income over 
average finance receivables. Automotive repair loans are all granted at 27.8% and 
commercial repair loans at 21.8%. Vehicle purchase loans have risk based pricing 
between 14.5% and 29.9%. 
 
On a Managed basis the portfolio yield has decreased to 22.19% from 23.56% in the 
second quarter and a reduction from the prior period a year ago of 25.94%. We are 
granting larger loans at lower rates to higher quality credit borrowers than in the prior 
year. We will continue to finance higher quality borrowers into better (newer) vehicles. 
 
Administration and fee income is generated primarily at the time of loan originations. 
The Company earns a commission on the sale of Life & Disability Insurance and 
document fees at the time of loan origination. In addition, RIFCO earns collection, 
administration and enrollment fees through the administration of loans & the enrollment 
of new repairer/dealers into the RIFCO network. In some cases, RIFCO pays referral fees 
to repairers and dealers on finance loans originated.  Fee income is net of referral fees 
paid.  Administration and fee income (net) in the quarter was $29,000, a decrease from 
$119,000 in the second quarter and a $140,000 in the same period in the prior year. The 
decline in fee revenue is primarily due to the changes made in the vehicle finance 
program which was required to maximize growth. Origination fees and rates charged by 
RIFCO have generally been reduced and referral fees increased in order to promote 
network originations and ensure higher quality loans. 
 



Income from Securitized assets 
 
This quarter, the Company reported a gain on sale of finance receivables of $639,709 
which is net of a servicing liability accrual of $37,200 and transaction costs of $5,395. 
Management believes accruals are sufficient to handle future servicing and prepayment 
rate liabilities. 
 
Interest Expense and Debt 
 
($000's except ratios)     Three months ending December 31     Nine months ending December 31

2005 2004 2005 2004
Financial Securitization Financial Financial Securitization Financial 
Statement Trust Managed(1) Statement Statement Trust Managed(1) Statement

Debt outstanding at period end (3) 4,054      6,084          10,138    5,961 4,054      6,084         10,138    5,961
Average debt for the period 3,717      5,431         9,148    6,493 3,331    4,635       7,966      5,437

For the three months ended:

Interest expense 110         95 205 142 301       243 544 340

Ratios
Funding costs(2) 8.09% 7.46% 7.15% 7.41%
Average cost of borrowing(2) 8.96% 8.75% 9.11% 8.34%

(3) Debt includes bank debt, unsecured debentures, convertible debenture and securitized debt.

(1) The managed reported results assume amounts held in our securitization trusts have been consolidated.  The consolidation entries have not been shown. The managed basis 
is not a GAAP measure for 2005.
(2) Funding costs are total interest costs over average financed receivables. Average cost of borrowing is total interest expense over average debt.

 
 
For comparative purposes we are reporting interest costs on a managed basis which 
includes securitization debt. Interest and financing expense is paid on bank loans, 
warehouse lines, unsecured debentures, convertible debentures and secured debt (debt 
held in securitization trusts) and includes amortization of any fees paid in obtaining these 
facilities. The average cost of borrowing increased to 8.96% from 8.64% in the second 
quarter and remains .21% higher than the December 31, 2004 rate of 8.75%. Loan 
securitization debt currently carries rates varying between 6.65% and 7.44%. Our rates 
were also impacted by an increase in the prime rate from 4.50% to 5.00% in the quarter.   
 
Allowance for Credit Losses and Loan Prepayments 
 
RIFCO is a non-prime consumer finance company. Accordingly, credit losses are a 
significant component of its cost of operations. Management believes it has maintained a 
portfolio yield and a reserve sufficient to mitigate the risk of loss. Losses are a trailing 
indicator of portfolio performance and the impact of credit underwriting policy and 
collection practices may not be fully observed for up to 24 months. 
 
Management evaluates the allowance for credit loss requirements by product portfolios 
taking into consideration current delinquencies, losses incurred on a static pool basis, 
credit policy, collateral valuations, economic factors and geographic distribution. 
The annualized loss rate is the calculation of losses incurred in the previous 12 months 
compared to our average managed receivables over the same period. The annualized loss 
rate is used to ensure that the net financing margin after losses and expenses is sufficient 
to contribute positively to income earned. Management believes that its allowance for 



credit loss is adequate. The allowance for credit loss made for the securitized finance 
receivables is for the life of the pool and is factored into the fair value calculation of the 
retained interest. 
 
The annualized loss rate on managed receivables, which includes losses on assets held in 
securitization trusts at the end of the period, has increased to 7.39% from 6.32% in the 
second quarter which was an increase from the 2005 annual rate of 4.95%. Over the last 
two years the Company’s write-off policy has been consistent. In this quarter we have 
seen the effect of staffing and procedure changes in the collection department with the 
delinquency over 30 days reaching record low levels of 3.18% from 5.97% in the second 
quarter, a reduction of 46.7%. This quarter’s results were negatively impacted by the 
identification of a number of loans where the underlying asset had been seized and 
liquidated by RIFCO, but the loan had not been written off. The loans identified have 
now been written off.  These losses have increased our annualized loss rate and will be 
included in our calculation for the next 12 months. We expect ongoing loan losses to be 
within our target of 5.0% annually and that the annualized loss rate to decline quarterly 
from the current rate to a more typical 5.0% annualized rate.   
 
The total loan losses on a managed basis in the third quarter are $219,476 an increase 
from $85,262 in the same period in the prior year.  For the nine months ending December 
31, 2005 total managed loan losses were $539,265 an increase from $204,083 for the 
same period in the prior year. 
 
RIFCO’s write-off policy is as follows: Loans are written off when they exceed 90 days 
in arrears or at 120 days if the Company is in possession of the collateral. Written off 
loan files are continually worked in the same manner as loan files in arrears. Recoveries 
are credited in accordance with GAAP. Finance receivables are secured by motor vehicle 
assets and are registered at the applicable provincial property registry. 
 
In our 2005 annual report the allowance for credit loss and prepayment losses on 
securitized loans are consolidated. We have chosen to separate the two items to provide 
shareholders with a better understanding of how these items impact our results.  Loan 
securitization is in effect the sale of a revenue stream by which we receive a gain on the 
sale in advance of the income being generated. If large prepayments are experienced 
early in the life of the loan it affects the income stream of the securitized pool of loans 
sold. We expect and receive early prepayments on securitized loans and maintain an 
accrual to cover the potential loss of income. The effect of loan prepayments on 
securitized loans is accounted for in the valuation of the retained interest. All loans can be 
paid out without penalty by the consumer. As loans in the securitization trust are 
seasoned we should see declining payout rates with a reduced revenue impact.  
 
The losses incurred in the third quarter from early loan prepayments are $44,611 which is 
an increase from $28,133 reported in the second quarter. This brings the total for nine 
months to $179,082.  
 



Allowance for credit losses
2004 2004

Financial Financial Financial Financial
Statements Trust Managed Statements Statements Trust Managed Statements

Opening Balance 211,640 369,123 580,763 345,987 215,108 300,000 515,108 206,076
Allowance for credit losses 157,275 -         157,275 155,189 370,219 -         370,219 413,921
Allowance related to assets securitized -         133,000 133,000 -         -         305,500 305,500 -         
Incurred losses for the period (155,409) (64,067) (219,476) (85,262) (371,821) (167,444) (539,265) (204,083)
Allowance for credit losses at period end 213,506 438,056 651,562 415,914 213,506 438,056 651,562 415,914

Allowance as % of outstanding receivables 5.7% 5.0% 5.7% 5.0%

Allowance for prepayment losses
2004 2004

Financial Financial Financial Financial
Statements Trust Managed Statements Statements Trust Managed Statements

Opening Balance -         168,529 168,529 -         -         100,000 100,000 -         
Allowance for prepayment losses -         110,000 110,000 -         -         223,000 223,000 -         
Write down of retained interest -         -         0 -         -         90,000 90,000 -         
Incurred prepayment losses for the period (44,611) (44,611) -         (179,082) (179,082) -         
Allowance for prepayment losses at period end -         233,918 233,918 -         233,918 233,918 -         

Allowance as % of outstanding assets securitized 3.3% 3.3%

Nine months ending December 31
2005 2005

Three months ending December 31

Three months ending December 31 Nine months ending December 31
2005 2005

 
 
Operating expenses 
 
Operating expenses have increased to $466,996 from $444,388 in the same quarter of the 
prior year. This represents a 5.1% increase and a reduction of $6,628 over second quarter 
expenses. Stock based compensation expenses made up $43,904 of the expense compared 
to $58,305 in December 31, 2004.  
 
The efficiency ratio and operating expense ratio are measures of operating efficiency. 
The efficiency ratio is calculated as expenses divided by total gross revenue on a 
managed basis. The operating expense ratio is calculated as total expenses divided by 
average managed assets annualized for the period. For each ratio, the lower the 
percentage the more efficient the cost structure. The efficiency ratio has increased to 
74.24% for the third quarter of 2006 from 68.30% in the second quarter of 2006 and an 
increase from 70.03% in the prior year. The efficiency ratio is negatively impacted by the 
decline in portfolio yield to higher quality borrowers. The operating expense ratio 
decreased to 16.36% from 19.42% in the second quarter of 2006. This quarter’s results 
are largely improved from 23.32% a year ago. RIFCO will show improvement as we 
continue to grant larger volumes within the infrastructure in place.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Profitability 
  
Profitability for the last eight quarters: 2005 2004
($000's except per share)

Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4
Total Revenues 1,046     823 703 1,820 773 690 535 421
Net Income (Loss) (78)        (124)   (109)   561 (102)   (89)      (34)      (105)   

Earnings per Share:
Basic/Diluted (0.01)     (0.01)  (0.01)  0.05 (0.01)  (0.01)  0.00 (0.01)   
 
For the 3 months ended December 31, 2005, the net loss decreased to $77,745 from 
$101,617 in the third quarter of prior year. In the fourth quarter of 2005 the Company 
completed its first loan securitization of $4.7M and reported a net income of $560,174. In 
the first quarter $1.0M was securitized compared to $1.75M in the second quarter and 
$2.6M in the third quarter.  
 
Selected Financial Information  
 
The Selected Financial Information and the MD&A with the Results of Operations 
should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and related notes 
for the period ending December 31, 2005. The results of operations and its cash flows for 
the periods are in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles. In 
order to illustrate certain trends, management has chosen to present certain non-GAAP 
results in addition to GAAP reporting. 

Annual Annual Annual
YTD 2005 2004 2003

Revenue 2,572,557 3,818,123    1,409,998 408,460      
Net Earnings (Loss) (310,639)  336,246       (304,454)   (236,996)     
Total Assets 7,346,499 5,980,991    4,542,704 2,157,517   
Shareholders Equity 2,852,590 2,956,498    810,921    619,909      
Total Liabilities 4,493,909 3,024,493    3,731,783 1,537,608   
Earnings (Loss) per share - Basic (0.02)        0.03             (0.03)          (0.03)          
Earnings (Loss) per share - Diluted (0.02)        0.03             (0.03)          (0.03)           



Liquidity and Capital Resources  
 
RIFCO’s capitalization at the end of each quarter is as follows: 
 

(000's)
31-Dec-05 31-Mar-05 31-Dec-04

Current Debt
Bank loan 1,236 0 3,413            
Warehouse Credit Facility 0 0 0
Unsecured debentures 1,818           1,607             1,548            
Convertible debenture 1,000           0 0
Long Term Debt
Convertible debenture 0 1,000             1,000            
Total liabilities on balance sheet 4,494           3,024             6,133            
Debt in securitization trusts(1) 6,084             4,201               0
Total managed liabilities(1) 10,578           7,225               6,133             

Shareholders Equity
Share capital, warrants & options 3,354           3,255             3,318            
Contributed surplus 465              358                331               
Retained earnings (Deficit) (967)            (656)               (1,216)           
Total shareholders equity 2,853           2,957             2,433            
Total assets 7,346           5,564             8,566            
Total managed assets 13,430         9,765             8,566            
Managed financial leverage 3.7:1 2.3:1 2.5:1

Shares outstanding  13,963,848 13,821,398    13,769,208   

(1) Includes managed liabilities which is a non-GAAP measurement.  
 
 
RIFCO at December 31, 2005 had a $2.5M line of credit with a Canadian chartered bank. 
This debt agreement is secured by a general security agreement and carried a rate of 
prime plus 1.25%. The line of credit is normally used to its limit within the quarter and is 
due on demand and subject to certain financial and operating covenants. The Company 
was within all compliance covenants for the quarter. 
 
RIFCO has available an additional warehouse credit facility for $2M from a special 
purpose trust entity at prime plus 3.0%. This line is used exclusively for pre-
securitization loan build up and was unused during the quarter. 
 
The unsecured debentures yield the 25 different entities interest at 1.0% per month, 
which is paid monthly. The Company may retract the debts on 30 days notice and the 
holders may redeem it on 90 days notice subject to the registered senior debt holder 
whose consent will not be unreasonably withheld. RIFCO is complying with certain 
financial covenants which were maintained at all times during the quarter. 
 
The convertible debenture has a term of 4 years and matures on May 31, 2006. It is held 
by one individual, bears interest at 1.0% per month, paid monthly and has conversion 



terms at $0.75 per share at the option of the holder. The Company has no forced 
conversion option. 
 
The securitization facility is for $20M and the Company has $10M remaining in the 
facility which expires on March 31, 2006 and is subject to annual renewal of limits and 
terms. We expect long term availability of securitized facilities with increasing limits and 
more favorable terms & rates. 
 
The facility is subject to delinquency, default, net loss and cash reserve requirements that 
management feels are acceptable for the Company to continue to have availability of the 
facility. Non-compliance in any of these areas could restrict the Company from selling 
finance receivables into the trust. We have maintained all compliance terms since 
inception of the facility.  
 
The following table sets forth our short and long-term obligations as at December 31, 
2005 and the timing of future payments under those obligations. The obligations include 
our operating leases for premises, equipment leases, unsecured debentures, convertible 
debenture and bank debt.   
 

Payments due by period
Contractual Total Less than 1-3 years 4-5 years After 5
Obligations ($) 1 year years

Bank Debt 1,236,305    1,236,305  0 0 0
Warehouse Credit Line 0 0 0 0 0
Unsecured Debentures(4) 1,817,867     1,817,867    0 0 0
Convertible Debentures(1) 1,000,000     1,000,000    0 0 0
Capital Lease Obligations(2) 21,348          2,869           18,479        0 0
Purchase Obligations(3) 319,793        96,064         223,729      0 0
Total Contractual Obligations 4,395,313    4,153,105  242,208    0 0

(1) This represents a convertible debenture that matures on May 31, 2006 and is convertible at the option of the holder to 
common shares at a conversion price of $0.75 per share. The debenture may be converted or redeemed at maturity.
(2) This represents office equipment leases.
(3) Purchase obligations means an agreement to purchase goods or services that is enforceable and legally binding on the 
Company. All of the Company’s obligations are in the areas of premises lease, investor relation service contracts and regulatory 
compliance consultants.
(4) Unsecured debentures have the option to be retracted with 90 days notice.  
 
 
Shareholder Equity 
 
Shareholder equity decreased to $2,852,590 in the quarter compared to $2,879,624 in the 
second quarter.  Book value reduced to $0.204 per share from $0.206 in the second 
quarter and compares favorably to the $0.18 per share in the same period in the prior 
year. This is a non-GAAP measurement but relays the strength of Company’s equity 
position and value per share.  
 
The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares and an 
unlimited number of preferred shares. There are 13,963,848 common shares issued and 



outstanding as at December 31, 2005. As at December 31, 2005, 1,059,373 shares 
remained in escrow with all escrow agreements set to expire on March 31, 2006.  
 
The company has 2,350,083 warrants outstanding as at December 31, 2005 with a 
weighted average exercise price of $0.92 and expiry dates no later than December 23, 
2007. The company has 1,211,289 options outstanding as at December 31, 2005 with a 
weighted average exercise price of $0.58 and expiry dates no later than December 12, 
2010. Of the outstanding options 994,622 are fully vested. These warrants and options are 
exercisable into common shares on a one for one basis. 
 

Q3 Annual Annual Annual
2005 2004 2003

Shareholders Equity 2,852,590 2,956,498 810,921 619,909
Shares Outstanding 13,963,848 13,821,398 11,472,108 10,472,108
Book Value per share $0.204 $0.214 $0.071 $0.059  



Notice of no Auditor Review of 
Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 

 
 

Under National Instrument 51-102, “Continuous Disclosure Obligations”, 
Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the 
interim consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a 
notice indicating that the interim consolidated financial statements have not 
been reviewed by an auditor. 
 
The Company’s external auditors, Collins Barrow, have not performed a 
review of these interim consolidated financial statements. 
 
 
 
 
“Bill Graham” 
Signed 
Bill Graham 
President and Chief Executive Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
“Lance Kadatz” 
Signed 
Lance Kadatz 
Vice President and Chief Financial Officer 
 
February 14th, 2006



RIFCO INC.
Consolidated Balance Sheet
(unaudited)

December 31, 2005 March 31, 2005

ASSETS

Cash 8,288$              126,214             
Miscellaneous receivable and prepaid expenses 469,123            278,420             
Deferred financing costs 13,473              25,373               
Finance receivables - net (note 2) 4,056,622         4,087,061          
Retained interest in finance receivables securitized (note 3) 2,159,817         1,076,753          
Furniture and equipment (note 4) 143,934            124,170             
Income taxes recoverable 156,501            -                     
Future income taxes 338,741            263,000             

7,346,499$      5,980,991         

LIABILITIES

Bank indebtedness (note 5) 1,236,305$       -                     
Accounts payable and accruals 312,431            196,411             
Servicing liability (note 3) 105,958            82,825               
Income taxes payable -                   108,679             
Unsecured debentures (note 6) 1,817,867         1,607,034          
Convertible debenture (note 7) 1,000,000         1,000,000          
Obligation under capital lease 21,348              29,544               

4,493,909         3,024,493          

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital and warrants (note 8) 3,354,026         3,255,035          
Contributed surplus (note 9) 465,306            357,566             
Deficit (966,742) (656,103)

2,852,590         2,956,498          

7,346,499$      5,980,991         

See accompanying notes to interim financial statements



RIFCO INC.
Consolidated Statement of Loss and Deficit
(unaudited)

3 months ended 9 months ended
December 31, 2005 December 31, 2004 December 31, 2005 December 31, 2004

Financial revenue
Loan interest 204,422$       493,965         726,097         1,209,073       
Income from securitized assets (note 3) 664,308         -                     1,163,934      -                      
Administration and other fees 177,588         278,654         682,526         788,680          

1,046,318       772,619          2,572,557       1,997,753         
Financial expenses
Financing fees and insurance 148,769         138,568         394,993         373,443          
Interest 109,872         142,091         300,600         340,268          

258,641         280,659         695,593         713,711          

Net financial income 787,677          491,960         1,876,964      1,284,042       

Provision for credit losses (note 2) 157,275         123,972         370,219         373,824          
Provision for credit losses on securitized loans (note 3) 133,000         -                 305,500         -                  
Provision for prepayment losses on securitized loans (note 3) 110,000         -                 223,000         -                  
Repossession and recovery costs 15,151           31,217           48,431           40,097            

415,426         155,189         947,150         413,921          

Net financial income after provision for losses 372,251         336,771         929,814         870,121          

Operating expenses
Wages and benefits 288,220         214,645         832,329         595,361          
Professional fees 89,101           126,921         223,667         221,016          
Office and general 79,540           95,695           300,724         299,950          
Amortization 10,135           7,127             26,733           20,722            

466,996         444,388         1,383,453      1,137,049       

Loss before taxes (94,745)           (107,617)         (453,639)         (266,928)          

Income tax recovery - current 25,000            6,000              75,000            43,000              
Income tax recovery (expense) - future (8,000)             -                 68,000            -                  

Net loss (77,745)           (101,617)         (310,639)         (223,928)          

Deficit, beginning of period, as originally reported (888,997)         (1,114,660)      (656,103)         (761,435)          

Adjustments relating to adoption of Handbook
     section 3870 (note 9) -                 -                 -                 (230,914)          

Deficit, beginning of period, as restated (888,997)         (1,114,660)      (656,103)         (992,349)          

Deficit, end of period (966,742)$      (1,216,277)      (966,742)         (1,216,277)       

Net loss per common share - basic and diluted (0.01)$            (0.01)               (0.02)               (0.02)                

See accompanying notes to interim financial statements



RIFCO INC.
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
(unaudited)

3 months ended 9 months ended
December 31, 2005 December 31, 2004 December 31, 2005 December 31, 2004

Cash Provided By (Used For)

Operating activities
Net loss for the period (77,745)$         (101,617)          (310,639)          (223,928)           
Add (deduct) items not affecting cash:
       Amortization 10,135             7,127               26,733             20,722              
       Provision for credit losses 1,866               69,927             (1,602)              209,838            
       Provision for credit losses on securitized loans 133,000           -                   305,500           -                    
       Provision for prepayment losses on securitized loans 110,000           -                   223,000           -                    
       Loan interest accrual 6,499               (30,661)            14,692             (75,636)             
       Deferred financing costs 3,967               -                   11,900             -                    
       Deferred lease inducement 1,509               (1,344)              4,197               7,567                
       Stock based compensation 43,904             58,305             107,741           100,177            
       Gain on disposal of capital lease -                   -                   -                   (6,182)               
       Income from securitized assets (664,308)          -                   (1,163,934)       -                    
       Income tax recoverable (59,929)            -                   (156,501)          -                    
       Future income tax recovery 8,000               (6,000)              (75,741)            (43,000)             
Changes in non cash working capital (417,595)          (60,962)            (187,559)          (62,868)             

(900,697)          (65,225)            (1,202,213)       (73,310)             

Investing activities
Funds advanced on finance receivables (3,697,983)       (2,662,045)       (8,427,380)       (7,060,157)        
Principal collections on finance receivables 1,076,193        1,294,185        3,086,268        2,939,045         
Reduction in retained interest credit losses (64,067)            -                   (167,444)          -                    
Reduction in retained interest prepayment losses (44,611)            -                   (179,082)          -                    
Proceeds from retained interest cash reserve 306,398           -                   306,398           -                    
Proceeds from assets securitized, net of
       retained interest 2,439,808        -                   4,974,091        -                    
Purchase of furniture and equipment (21,414)            (1,759)              (46,497)            (39,385)             

(5,675)              (1,369,619)       (453,646)          (4,160,497)        

Financing activities
Increase in bank indebtedness 886,305           (391,020)          1,236,305        1,992,216         
Issuance of common shares 6,807               1,743,919        98,991             1,745,759         
Proceeds from unsecured debentures (34,537)            76,953             210,833           436,546            
Repayments of obligation under capital lease (2,800)              (2,539)              (8,196)              (6,871)               

855,775           1,427,313        1,537,933        4,167,650         

Decrease in cash (50,597)            (7,531)              (117,926)          (66,157)             

Cash, beginning of period 58,885             7,772               126,214           66,398              

Cash, end of period 8,288$            241                  8,288               241                   

See accompanying notes to interim financial statements



RIFCO INC. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
Nine month period ended December 31, 2005 
 
 
1. Significant Accounting Policies 
 
 
These interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial 
statements for the year ended March 31, 2005.  These interim consolidated financial statements have been 
prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles, except that these unaudited 
financial statements do not include all of the disclosures required for annual financial statements.   
 
The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally accepted 
accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts 
of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue 
and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from these estimates. 
 
 
2. Finance Receivable - Net 
 
 
Net finance receivables consist of vehicle repair loans, vehicle purchase loans and commercial vehicle repair 
loans which generally have terms of 12 to 72 months with fixed rates of interest.  The Corporation’s experience 
has shown that a portion of contracts will be paid in full prior to the loan maturity date or the loans may be sold to 
a securitization trust. Accordingly, the maturities of finance receivables shown in the table below are not to be 
regarded as a forecast of future cash collections.  At period end December 31, 2005, loan payments, including 
principal and interest due under finance receivable are as follows: 
 

December 31, 2005 March 31,2005

2006 $ 2,928,327         3,099,238         
2007 1,467,496         1,791,406         
2008 397,197            457,135            
2009 261,149            99,921              
2010 211,321            33,830              
2011 241,508            -                   

Gross finance receivables 5,506,998         5,481,530         
     Less: unearned interest income (1,236,870)         (1,179,361)         

Finance receivables 4,270,128         4,302,169         
     Less: allowance for credit losses (213,506)            (215,108)            

Net finance receivables $ 4,056,622         4,087,061         

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RIFCO INC. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
Nine month period ended December 31, 2005 
 
 
Finance Receivables – Net (continued) 
 
 
A summary of the activity in the allowance for credit losses is as follows: 
 
Allowance for credit losses Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended

Dec. 31, 2005 Dec. 31, 2005 March 31,2005
Balance, beginning of period $ 211,640            215,108            206,076            
Allowance for credit losses 157,275            370,219            312,845            
Accounts written off, net of recoveries (155,409)            (371,821)            (303,813)            

Balance, end of period $ 213,506            213,506            215,108            

Allowance as a percentage of finance receivables 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%
 

 
 
3. Transfer of Receivables 
 
 
Retained interest in finance Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended
receivable securitized Dec. 31, 2005 Dec. 31, 2005 March 31,2005

Balance, beginning of period $ 1,785,474            1,076,753            -                       
Additions to retained interest on loans securitized 815,064               1,661,436            1,476,753            
Proceeds from retained interest cash reserve (306,398)               (306,398)               -                       
Provision for credit losses on securitized loans (133,000)               (305,500)               (300,000)               
Provision for prepayment losses on securitized loans (110,000)               (223,000)               (100,000)               
Writedown of retained interest -                       (90,000)                 -                       
Actual credit losses on securitized loans 64,067                 167,444               -                       
Actual prepayment losses on securitized loans 44,611                 179,082               -                       
Balance, end of period $ 2,159,817            2,159,817            1,076,753            

 
Income from securitized loans

Dec 31, 2005 Dec 31, 2004 Dec 31, 2005 Dec 31, 2004

Gain on sale of finance receivables $ 639,709         -                 1,203,218      -                 
Writedown of retained interest -                 -                 (90,000)           -                 
Period end amortization of servicing liability 24,599           -                 50,716           -                 
Income from securitized assets $ 664,308         -                 1,163,934      -                 

Nine Months EndedThree Months Ended

 
 
In the three month period ended December 31, 2005, the Corporation sold a tranche of loans with a book value of 
$2,577,962 for proceeds of $3,260,267 less transaction costs of $5,395.  The sold loans were de-recognized as 
an asset, with the exception of the retained interest in securitized loans of the Corporation, and proceeds, net of 
servicing liability accrual of $37,200 and transactions costs of $5,395, is recognized as income in the period.  This 
now brings a total of $5,358,460 loans sold for proceeds of $6,645,755 less transactions costs of $10,228 and 
$73,849 in servicing liability for the nine month period ended December 31, 2005. 



RIFCO INC. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
Nine month period ended December 31, 2005 
  
 
Transfer of Receivables (continued) 
 
 
Key economic assumptions used in measuring the retained interest at the date of the securitization completed 
during the periods were as follows: 
 

Dec 31, 2005 Dec 31, 2004 Dec 31, 2005 Dec 31, 2004

Net finance receivable sold $ 2,577,962      -                 $ 5,358,460      -                 
Prepayment rate 10-20% -                 10-30% -                 
Weighted average remaining life (in years) 1.9                 -                 2.2                 -                 
Allowance for credit losses 5.2% -                 5.7% -                 
Servicing liability recognized at sale date $ 37,200           -                 $ 73,849           -                 
Total retained interest in finance 
       receivables securitized $ 815,064         -                 $ 1,661,436      -                 
Provision related to credit losses 
       and prepayments 243,000         -                 528,500         -                 
Net retained interest in finance $ 1,058,064      -                 $ 2,189,936      -                 
       receivable securitized

Nine Months EndedThree Months Ended

 
 
Balances and activity in the securitization trusts as at and for the periods ended are as follows: 
 

Year Ended
Dec 31, 2005 Dec 31, 2004 March 31, 2005

Finance receivables at period end $ 7,150,562      -                 4,703,132      
Non-performing assets at period end $ 223,157         -                 5,396             
Non-performing assets % 3.1% -                 0.1%
Debt outstanding at period end $ 6,084,160      -                 4,234,435      
Net credit losses charged off during the period $ 167,444         -                 -                 

Nine Months Ended

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RIFCO INC. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
Nine month period ended December 31, 2005 
 
 
4. Furniture and Equipment 
 
 

December 31, 2005 March 31,2005

Accumulated Net Book Net Book
Cost Amortization Value Value

Furniture and equipment 110,873$     32,471       78,402              70,484              
Computer hardware 63,107         30,881       32,226              31,244              
Computer software 39,659         14,810       24,849              15,582              
Leasehold Improvement 13,490         5,033         8,457                6,860                

227,129$     83,195       143,934            124,170            

 
Furniture and equipment includes $38,828 (accumulated amortization - $10,973) of equipment held under capital 
lease (March 31, 2005 cost $38,828, accumulated amortization $6,057). 
 
 
5. Bank Indebtedness 
 
 
The Corporation has a $2,500,000 line of credit that is due on demand and carries an interest rate of prime 
(currently 5.0%) plus 1.25%.  The Corporation has provided a general security agreement over all assets as 
security over this loan. 
   
The Corporation has an additional $2,000,000 warehouse credit line with an interest rate of prime plus 3.00% 
(which can be used exclusively for pre- securitization loan build up).  The warehouse credit line was not being 
utilized at period end. 
 
 
6. Unsecured Debentures 
 
 
The debentures are unsecured, with no maturity date and bear interest at 1% per month.  The debt may be 
redeemed by the Corporation with 30 days notice.  The debt may be retracted by the debt holder with 90 days 
notice. 
 
Debentures are postponed and subordinated in favour of the registered senior debt and convertible debenture 
holder.  Redemption requests after any committed terms are subject to the approval of the registered senior debt 
holder whose consent will not be unreasonably withheld. 
 
As the timing of the cash flows are not certain, the Corporation is not able to provide fair value information for 
these financial instruments. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RIFCO INC. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
Nine month period ended December 31, 2005 
 
 
7. Convertible Debenture 
 
 
The $1,000,000 convertible debenture matures on May 31, 2006, is subordinate to bank indebtedness, and is 
convertible, at the option of the holder, to common shares at a conversion price of $0.75 per share.  The 
Corporation has provided a general security agreement as collateral over this loan and the loan bears interest at 
1% per month. 
 
The agreement with the convertible debenture holder provided for a maximum of $1,000,000 in convertible 
debenture principal at which time the debenture holder was issued 100,000 warrants to acquire common shares 
at $0.65 per share. The warrants have been exercised. 
 
As the timing of the cash flows are not certain, the Corporation is not able to provide fair value information for 
these financial instruments. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RIFCO INC. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
Nine month period ended December 31, 2005 
 
 
8. Share Capital and Warrants 
 
 
Authorized: 
 
Unlimited number of common shares 
Unlimited number of preferred shares 
 
Issued
Common Shares Number Amount

Balance at March 31, 2004 11,472,108       $ 1,572,356         

Shares issued for cash in 2005 2,292,500         1,132,069         
Options exercised in 2005 56,790              26,694              
Share issuance costs in 2005 -                   (65,800)              

Balance at March 31, 2005 13,821,398       $ 2,665,319         

Shares issued for cash in period December 31, 2005 100,000            65,000              
Options exercised in period December 31, 2005 42,450              33,991              

Balance at period end December 31, 2005 13,963,848       $ 2,764,310         

Warrants

Balance at March 31, 2004 100,000            $ -                   

Issued for cash in private placement 2,292,500         587,306            
Issued in exchange for service 57,583              30,577              
Warrant issuance costs in 2005 -                   (28,167)              

Balance at March 31, 2005 2,450,083         $ 589,716            

Warrants exercised in period December 31, 2005 (100,000)            -                   

Balance at period end December 31, 2005 2,350,083         589,716            

Total Common Shares and Warrants 16,313,931       $ 3,354,026         

 
Escrow Shares 
 
At December 31, 2005, there are 1,059,373 shares which are subject to a TSX Venture Exchange Tier 1 Surplus 
Security escrow agreement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RIFCO INC. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
Nine month period ended December 31, 2005 
 
 
Share Capital and Warrants (continued) 
 
 
Stock Options and Stock-Based Compensation Plan 
 
A summary of the Corporation’s stock options at the end of the period are as follows: 
 

Weighted Average
Shares Exercise Price

Outstanding at March 31, 2004 1,015,940         $ 0.56                  
Granted during the year 202,298            0.65                  
Exercised during the year (56,790)              0.33                  

Outstanding at March 31, 2005 1,161,448         0.58                  
Granted during the period 303,988            0.69                  
Exercised during the period (42,450)              0.50                  
Expired during the period (211,697)            0.65                  

Outstanding at period end December 31, 2005 1,211,289         $ 0.60                  

Options exercisable at period end December 31, 2005 994,622            $ 0.58                  

 
The weighted average grant date fair value price of the options is $0.41 and the weighted average remaining life 
of the option is 2.57 years. 
 
Included in the current period wages and benefits and professional fees expense is $66,882 and $53,681 related 
to stock-based compensation (December 31, 2004 - $14,234 and $87,333). 
 
The fair value of each option granted is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes model with 
weighted average assumptions for grant as follows: 
 

December 31, 2005 December 31, 2004

Risk free interest rate 3.5% 3.5%
Expected lives (years) 4.29 4.00
Expected volatility 83% 109%
Dividend yield -                   -                     

Nine months ended

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RIFCO INC. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
Nine month period ended December 31, 2005 
 
 
9. Contributed Surplus 
 
 
The 2004 opening balance of contributed surplus was increased by $230,914 (with an offset to retained earnings) 
as a result of the accounting policy change for stock based compensation adopted on April 1, 2004.  
 
During the current period, an additional $120,563 was credited to contributed surplus as a result of the 
Corporation issuing additional stock options and $12,822 was debited to contributed surplus as a result of options 
being exercised (December 30, 2004 - $101,567 was credited  and $1,391 was debited). 
 
 
10. Net Loss Per Common Share 
 
 
The net loss per common share has been calculated based on the weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding for the three-month period ended $13,930,710 and nine-month period ended December 31, 2005 of 
13,906,645. (December, 31, 2004 – 11,677,082).  Diluted earnings per share are calculated taking into 
consideration the potentially dilutive effect of the exercising of share options and conversion of the convertible 
debenture.  Diluted earnings per share are equal to basic earnings per share as the effect of the share options, 
warrants and convertible debenture is not dilutive. 
 
 
11. Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
 
 
Refer to the March 31, 2005 Annual Report for disclosure related to financial instruments. 




